

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PERKINS COIE LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE,
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and, in
their official capacities, PAMELA J. BONDI,
BRENDAN CARR, RUSSELL T. VOUGHT,
ANDREA R. LUCAS, CHARLES EZELL,
STEPHEN EHEKIAN, and TULSI GABBARD,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:25-cv-00716-BAH
Hon. Beryl A. Howell

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

I. Pro bono representation is central to the protection of civil rights and the rule of law.4

 A. An independent judiciary demands a robust adversarial system.4

 B. Pro bono representation has contributed significantly to the preservation of our Constitution’s structure and its guarantees.5

 1. The American legal system recognizes a professional responsibility to undertake pro bono representation.5

 2. The Lawyers’ Committee robustly leverages pro bono representation to protect civil rights.6

II. The Executive Order must be permanently enjoined because it threatens grave harm to the pro bono bar and the public interest in pro bono representation.....8

 A. The Executive Order causes grave harm to communities the Lawyers’ Committee serves.....8

 B. The Executive Order causes grave harm to the pro bono bar.10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	4
<i>Legal Servs. Corp v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>McWaters v. FEMA</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 221 (E.D. La. Dec. 12, 2005)	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	4
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021)	8
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Wash. Park Lead Comm., Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 98-cv-421, 1998 WL 1053712 (E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 1998).....	1, 7
Executive Orders	
Exec. Order No. 14230, 90 Fed. Reg. 11781 (Mar. 6, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 14237, 90 Fed. Reg. 13039 (Mar. 20, 2025).....	2
Exec. Order No. 14244, 90 Fed. Reg. 13685 (Mar. 21, 2025).....	12

Exec. Order No. 14246, 90 Fed. Reg. 13997 (Mar. 25, 2025).....2, 11
 Exec. Order No. 14250, 90 Fed. Reg. 14549 (Mar. 27, 2025).....2, 11

Other Authorities

Abigail Adcox & Amanda O’Brien, *Milbank Becomes Next Big Law Firm to Reach Deal with Trump*, Am. Law. (Apr. 2, 2025)12
 Alan Berube & Bruce Katz, Brookings Inst., *Katrina’s Window: Confronting Concentrated Poverty Across America* (Oct. 12, 2005)9
 Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)2, 4
 Arloc Sherman & Isaac Shapiro, Ctr. on Budget and Pol’y Priorities, *Essential Facts about the Victims of Hurricane Katrina*, (Sept. 19, 2005).....9
 C. Ryan Barber & Erin Mulvaney, *Willkie Farr Becomes the Latest Big Law Firm to Strike Deal with Trump*, Reuters (April 1, 2025)12
 Deborah L. Rhode, *Access to Justice* (2004)6
 Lon L. Fuller & John D. Randall, *Professional Responsibility: Report of the Joint Conference of the ABA and AALS*, 44 A.B.A. J. 1159 (1958)4, 12
 Louis Galambos, *The Emerging Organizational Synthesis in Modern American History*.....5
 Melissa Quinn, *Law Firm Skadden Cuts \$100 Million Pro Bono Deal with Trump to Avoid Executive Order*, CBS (Mar. 28, 2025).....12
 Texas Lawbook, *How Should Lawyers, Firms and GCs Respond to President Trump’s Challenges?* (Mar. 24, 2025).....11
 The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)4
 U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *An Analysis of the Implementation of the 2014 Clemency Initiative* (Sept. 2017)7, 10
